For Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTF), the Department, through the Placement 
and Residential Licensing Unit, is authorized to impose the following adverse actions: 

1) iIssue letters of reprimand or caution;  

2) Require a corrective action plan;  

3) Impose civil penalties of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation, with 
each day of noncompliance and each client injured as a result of noncompliance constituting a 
separate violation;: 

a) If any person upon whom the department has levied a civil penalty fails to pay the civil 
penalty within sixty (60) days of the decision of the department to impose the penalty, the amount